# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 525

#### Chapter 525.

An Act granting a charter for the navigation of the Schasticook River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. J. Henry Davis, his associates and assigns, are J. H. Davis hereby authorized and vested with the exclusive right against all persons, of employing and navigating every kind of boat or water craft propelled by steam as common carrier on the waters of the Sebasticook river in Somerset county, between Douglass ledges, so called, in Pittsfield, and the Rapids, so called, in Hartland, for the term of six years.

clusive right to navigate Schasti. cook river.

Nothing in this act shall be construed as taking SECT. 2. away, impairing or otherwise affecting rights or privileges existing, or which may be acquired, by statute, at common law, or by deed or grant, relating to or authorizing dams, flowage or use of water for manufacturing or other purposes, except navigation by steam; and nothing herein contained shall give said Davis, his associates or assigns any rights as against any dams or other means for use of said river, its banks or waters or any part thereof, for such purposes already existing, or which any person or corporation may desire to construct or maintain.

Existing privi-leges, shall not be impaired.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1889.

#### Chapter 526.

An Act to amend the charter of the Union Mutual Life Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section nine of the charter of the Union Mutual Sec. 9, of Life Insurance Company, is hereby amended by striking out amended. the proviso therein, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

The said company may issue policies of insur- May issue ance upon the life of any person expressed to be for the benefit of any woman, minor or minors; and the same shall enure to the sole use and benefit of such person or persons so expressed as aforesaid, independently of the one whose life

May issue policies upon the life of any person, for the s le beneat of women and

Снар. 526

may be thus insured, as well as of his or her creditors, and of the creditors of such woman, minor or minors.'

Sec. 11, amended.

SECT. 2. Section eleven of said charter is amended by striking out the last clause thereof so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

May issue policies, with or without a participation in profits.

'SECT. 11. Nothing in this act shall be construed to prevent the company from issuing policies with or without a participation in the profits of said company, or for a limited term of years; nor to prevent the issuing of policies for a larger amount than five thousand dollars, when the accumulated premiums shall have reached the sum of one hundred thousand dollars.'

Sec. 8, amended.

SECT. 3. Section eight of said charter is hereby amended by inserting the words "and accident," after the word 'life' in the first line, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

May issue contracts of life and accident insurance, and grant annuities.

The company may issue contracts of life and 'SECT. 8. accident insurance, and grant annuities and endowments, and all such contracts shall be signed by the president or vice-president, and by the secretary thereof; and the same shall bind the said company, upon delivery and upon payment of the premium chargeable thereon, to the satisfaction of the directors, and in accordance with their rules and regulations. And, upon the death of any person upon whose life this company shall have a subsisting policy of insurance, the sum insured shall become due and payable in ninety days from the time the same shall be proved and established according to the terms of such policy, unless the policy provides for a different time of payment. And the said company may cause itself to be insured against the hazard of any risk assumed by them.'

—when sum insured shall become due,

Approved March 7, 1889.